RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR AWARDING LEWIS D. McCLURE SCHOLARSHIP

I. Purpose of Scholarship

The intent of this scholarship is to provide educational funding to a student that would face financial difficulty in attending college, yet would not be eligible for other sources of federal or state financial aid. An Application for Federal Student Aid should be filed to determine financial need.

II. The Award

The award will be annual and consist of a \$2,000 scholarship to be used at Monroe County Community College. Money may be used for any direct educational expense. (Tuition, fees, books, supplies.)

Funding for this amount will be provided by the earnings from the General Endowment Fund.

III. Qualifications of Applicants

Candidates should possess the following qualifications:

- 1. Monroe County resident.
- 2. Financial need.
- 3. High school/college grade point average of 2.5 or better.

IV. <u>Application Procedures</u>

The Monroe County Community College scholarship application form should be completed by the student and submitted to the Director of Financial Aid along with a letter for consideration from the student. Applications must be received by May 1st. In addition, the results of the Federal Need Analysis must be on file in the Financial Aid office by May 1st. The recipient of this scholarship will be announced by May 30.

V. <u>Award Procedures</u>

Recommendation of final candidates will be made by the Director of Financial Aid to the President of Monroe County Community College, who will select the recipient each year.